♣ Approved for Filing: P. Owen ♣♣ 12-13-13 11:13 AM ♣

1	JOINT RESOLUTION ON AMERICAN INDIAN HOLOCAUST
2	MEMORIAL MUSEUM
3	2014 GENERAL SESSION
4	STATE OF UTAH
5	Chief Sponsor: Stuart C. Reid
6	House Sponsor:
7	
8	LONG TITLE
9	Committee Note:
10	The Native American Legislative Liaison Committee recommended this bill.
11	General Description:
12	This joint resolution of the Legislature strongly urges the United States Congress to
13	\$→ [fund] support, establish, or construct ←\$ a National American Indian Holocaust Memorial
3a	Museum.
14	Highlighted Provisions:
15	This resolution:
16	► strongly urges the United States Congress to take action to $\hat{S} \rightarrow [fund]$ support,
6a	establish, or construct $\leftarrow \hat{S}$ a commemorative
17	monument to recognize atrocities through an American Indian Holocaust Memorial
18	Museum;
19	 strongly urges each of the states to pass a similar resolution; and
20	► strongly urges American Indian tribes to call upon Congress to \$→ [fund] support,
0a	establish, or construct ←Ŝ the museum
21	and to support similar resolutions in the states in which they reside.
22	Special Clauses:
23	None
24	
25	Be it resolved by the Legislature of the state of Utah:
26	WHEREAS, the indigenous peoples of this land are the original inhabitants of land that



now constitute the United States;

27

59	WHEREAS, establishing an American Indian Holocaust Memorial Museum would be
60	an important step toward reconciliation and intergenerational healing from these atrocities:
61	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Legislature of the state of Utah
62	strongly urges the United States Congress to take action to \$→ [fund] support, establish, or
62a	<u>construct</u> ←Ŝ a commemorative monument
63	to recognize these atrocities through an American Indian Holocaust Memorial Museum.
64	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Legislature of the state of Utah strongly urges
65	each of the states to pass a similar resolution urging the United States Congress to Ŝ→ [fund and]
65a	support, establish, or ←Ŝ
66	construct an American Indian Holocaust Memorial Museum.
67	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Legislature of the state of Utah strongly urges
68	each American Indian tribe to call upon the United States Congress to \$→ [fund and] support,
68a	establish, or ←\$ construct an
69	American Indian Holocaust Memorial Museum and to support the resolutions for this purpose
70	in the states in which the tribes reside.
71	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this resolution be sent to the President of
72	the United States; the Secretary of the Interior; the Assistant Secretary of Indian Affairs; the
73	Majority Leader of the United States Senate; the Speaker of the United States House of
74	Representatives; the chair of the United States Senate Committee on Indian Affairs; the House
75	Committee on Natural Resources' Subcommittee on Indian and Alaska Native Affairs; the
76	leader of each legislative house in each of the other states; to each tribe, with assistance from
77	American Indian resources; and to the members of Utah's congressional delegation.

- 3 -

Legislative Review Note as of 11-22-13 8:59 AM

Office of Legislative Research and General Counsel